rehabilitation efforts for inmates. 

Based on the number of correctional inmates recorded on the Directorate General 
of Corrections (Ditjenpas) website as of July 31, 2024, the number of prisoners and 
convicts throughout Indonesia was recorded at 273,392 (two hundred seventy-
three thousand three hundred and ninety-two) people, where the maximum 
capacity to accommodate criminals is only 142,811 (one hundred forty-two eight 
hundred and eleven) people.14  

Overcrowding in correctional facilities has a significant impact as a trigger for 
crime, increasing the likelihood of law violations and criminal activity within the